

## अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छतीसगढ)

#### All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh)

Tatibandh, GE Road, Raipur-492 099 (CG) www.aiimsraipur.edu.in

No:AIIMS/R/CS/Micro/21/117/PAC

Date: 06 / 08 / 2021

#### Call for Objection

**Subject:** Inviting comments/objection, if any before declaring proprietary article for procurement of Automated Microplate Absorbance Reader (Elx8008IU) and Other Consumable items under PAC for the department of Microbiology AIIMS, Raipur.

Microbiology Department AIIMS, Raipur has to procure Automated Microplate Absorbance Reader (Elx8008IU) and Other Consumable items through Proprietary Article basis.

The proposal submitted by M/S BioTek Instruments Inc. who is sole manufactures has authorise to M/s.Anand Brothers Raipur is the Local Agent of this item along with Proprietary Article Certificate are attached which is uploaded Institute website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objections, comments if any from any manufacturer/supplier before declaring proprietary article of the said equipment/items to be procured, within 21 days (i.e. 25/09/2021) from the date of issuance/uploading of the notification.

The comments should be sent to the office of Central Store Office, Ground Floor, Medical College Building, Besides SBI ATM Machine, Gate. No. 5, G.E. Road, AIIMS Raipur in a sealed envelope with above reference on or before 26 by /2021 up to 05:00 PM from the date of uploading on institutional website, failing which it will be presumed that any other manufacture/vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Stores Officer AIIMS Raipur (CG)

वृतिक खरीद सह भंडार अधिकारी Sr. Procurement cum Stores Officer अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छ.ग.) All andio Indicate of Medical Sciences, Raipur (C.G.)

Enclosure:-

1.PAC Certificate by Manufacturer.

2.PAC Certificate by Department.





अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छ.ग.) All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) Tatibandh, GE Road, Raipur-492 099 (CG) www.aiimsraipur.edu.in

#### स्वामित्व प्रमाण पत्र Proprietary Article Certificate

File Nun	नंख्या और संदर्भ nber and Reference		
iic itaii		- Automated Microplate	Absorbano
1	Description of article	Reador (ELX8008IU)	
	पूर्वानुमानित मात्रा / वार्षिक आवश्यकता		
2	Forecast of quantity/annual requirement	of No.	
3	उपरोक्त मात्रा हेतु अनुमानित मूल्य		
)	Approximate estimated value for above	8,08,300.00 ₹	
4	निर्माता का नाम एवं पता		line
+	Maker's name and address	Briotek Instruments. lighland Park P.OBox 99.	Bilo monte
5	अधिकृत डीलर/स्टाकिस्ट का नाम		1
	Name(s) of authorised dealers/stockists	Anand Brothers	
	मैं पी ए सी के आधार पर उपरोक्त खरीद को स्वी	ोकार करता हूं और यह प्रमार्ग	णेत करता
	हूं किः		
	नोट- (बी), (सी-1) या (सी-2) में से केवल एक	को बनाए रखने के लिए टिव	न करें, जो
6	भी लागू हो और दूसरों को काट दें। कृपया (ए) रि	टेक कर पुष्टि करें इसके बि	ना पीएसी
,	प्रमाण पत्र अवैध होगा	P/	
	I approve the above purchase on PAC basis and cert	tify that:-	
	Note- Tick to retain only one out of (b), (c-1) or (c-	2) whichever is applicable and	cross out
	others. Please do confirm (a) by ticking it – without		nvalid.
	यह एकमात्र फर्म है जो इस मद का निर्माण / संग्रह	हण कर रहा है।	
5 (a)	और		
J (a)	This is the only firm who is manufacturing /stocking	this item.	
	AND		
	किसी अन्य फर्म द्वारा समरूप मद निर्मित / विक्रय	नही किया जाता है, जिसका	
	उपयोग इसके बदले किया जा सकता है।	96.0	
6 (b)	अथवा		
) (0)	A similar article in not manufacturing/sold by any	other firm, which could be	
(0)	A similar article in flot manufacturing/sold by any		
, (0)	used in lieu OR		
		ओईएम/वारंटी के) के लिए	
	used in lieu OR	ओईएम/वारंटी कें) के लिए	
6 (c-1)	used in lieu OR कोई अन्य मेक / ब्रांड निम्नलिखित कारणो ( जैसे	22020-2000 000 0000 00000 10000 10000 10000 0000	-

6 (c)	कोई अन्य मेक / ब्रांड निम्नलिखित कारणो से उपयु पीएसी पिछले खरीद में भी दिया गया था, तो कृपया स्रोतो का पता लगाने के लिए प्रयास करें) तथा No other make/brand will be suitable for following into was also given in the last procurement cycle, please also since then to locate more sources):	इसके बाद से अधिक angible reasons (if PAC
* JC 75 .	प्रस्ताव के लिए वित्त शाखा की सहमति का संदर्भ	
-	(कार्रवाई भंडार और लेखा विभाग द्वारा की जायेगी) Reference of concurrence of finance wing to the	maranara aranara aranar
	proposal ( Action will be taken by stores & Account Department)	and the state of t

पिछले तीन सालो में इस मव	र की पीएसी खरीद क	ग इतिहास नीचे दिया	जा सकता है (यदि कोई
हो) History of PAC purchase o	of this item for past three	ee years may be given b	pelow (if any)
प्रदायक का नाम	ly.		
Name of the Supplier	NA	8	
आदेश / निविदा संदर्भ और	आदेशित मात्रा	आादेश पर मूल दर	प्रतिकूल प्रदर्शन रिपोर्ट
दिनांक	Quantity Ordered	(₹)	अगर कोई हो
Order/Tender reference &		Basic Rate on order	Adverse Performance
Date	A-mb   B-mb	(Rs.)	Reported if any

blankhade.
अनुमोदन करने वाले प्राधिकारी का हस्ताक्षर
देनांक 19.6.2020 अधिकारी का पदनाम Assistant Professor

## Technical Specification-

# Automated Microplate Absorbance Reader

- It should incubate 96 well microplate from ambient to 50° C
- It should contain Gen5 software for the detection of Beta D Glucan Capable of defining endpoint.
- It should capable of Kinetic and well liner scanning measurements and analysis
- Have UV capability Wavelength Range: 340-900 nm.
- It should show following detection method: Absorbance and should be capable of endpoint, kinetic and well liner scanning read modes.
- Plate read: It should have 96 well microplate.
- Filters supplied: It should have 340, 405, 450, 490 & 630 nm (standard filters)
- Six filters capacity: bandpass: 10nm
- It should have Absorbance Range: 0.000 to 4.000 O.D
- It should have Accuracy: <1% at 2.5 OD, <2% at 3.5 OD.
- It should have Linearity: ±1% from 0 to 2.5 OD.
- It should have Repeatability: <0.5% at 2.5 OD, <1.5% at 3.5 OD.
- It should have Resolution: 0.001 OD
- It should have Minimum reading speed:

Normal single (12 second) and Dual (20 second) wavelength. Rapid single (8 second) and Dual (13 second) wavelength.

- It should Read flat and round bottom plate.
- It should have Display screen: 2 Line x 24 Character LCD display,
- It should have Shaking: User programmable timing and frequency (Low, medium, High &
- It should have Curve fitting: Linear, 4 P. 2 P (Logic/Log), Cubic, quadratic, cubic, spline, point
- It should have Temperature control: Ambient to 50° C.
- It should have Temperature uniformity :  $\pm 0.5^{\circ}$  C at  $37^{\circ}$  C
- It should have Programmes: Can do any ELISA Test program/recall, edit & storage of program, 55 user programmable protocols capable of onboard data analysis, including data transformation
- It should have Lamp: Tungsten Halogen bulb.
- It should includes; serial RS 232C, parallel printer interface and printer cable.
- Power Consumption: 100 240V, 50-60Hz.
- Certification needed: IVD, CE and ISO certification.
- It should have warranty: 3 years. & CMC for 5 years

Amehade

(25)

BioTek

BioTek Instruments, Inc. Highland Park, P.O. Box 998 Winooski, Vermont 05404-0998, USA

Tel: 883-451-5171

Fax: 802-656-7941 Dutside the USA: 802-655-4740

E-mail: sales@biotek.com

www.biotek.com

19<sup>th</sup> August 2019 #19-08-19-AB-BTQ

#### PROPRIETARY / AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATE

To
The Director
All India Institute of Medical Sciences
Tatibandh, G E Road,
Raipur - 492 099
Chhattisgarh

Ref:- Enquiry for ELx808IU Automated Microplate Absorbance Reader

Dear Sir,

We, hereby certify that we are the sole manufacturer of the following instrument and that the company

M/s. Anand Brothers
Anand House 5, Local Shopping Centre
Karampura, New Delhi-110015 INDIA
Tel: +91-11-25155456/57/58 Fax: +91-11-25114494
E-Mail ID: info@anandbros.com

is our authorized distributor for above mentioned enquiry in India for entire Biotek range of laboratory products. The authorization is valid upto finalization.

Anand Brothers can quote and carry out the negotations in connection with the same.

INC.

S.No	Item	Item Description
1	ELx808IU	Automated Microplate Absorbance Reader

Yours faithfully, BioTek Instruments, Inc.

Kelling Protraining 1

Kelly Piotrowicz
BioTek Instruments, Inc.
International Sales and Marketing



SO 121 C

ATTESTED PHOTO COPY

2 5 JUN 2020





अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छ.ग.) All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) Tatibandh, GE Road, Raipur-492 099 (CG) <u>www.aiimsraipur.edu.in</u>

### स्वामित्व प्रमाण पत्र Proprietary Article Certificate

फाट	Proprietary Article	Certificate
File	ल संख्या और संदर्भ Number and Reference	
1	सामाग्री का विवरण	
1	Description of article	Item 1 & its essential consum
	पूर्वानुमानित मात्रा / वार्षिक आवश्यकता	Contain
2	Forecast of quantity/annual requirement	A Service
	उपरोक्त मात्रा हेतु अनुमानित मूल्य	As per PPRF
3	Approximate estimated value for above	1417 00 40 50 5
1	निर्माता का नाम एवं पता	
4	Maker's name and address	Associable of Cape Cod. Inc. USA 124 Bernard E. Saint Jean Drine, East Falmouth, Neumachusetts 02536
5	अधिकृत डीलर/स्टाकिस्ट का नाम	East Falmouth, Transchusetts 02526
3	Name(s) of authorised dealers/stockists	About 1 0. 11
	मैं पी ए सी के आधार पर उपरोक्त खरीद को स	a scothers
	हूं कि:	वाकार करता हूं और यह प्रमाणित करता
	नोट— (बी), (सी—1) या (सी—2) में से केवल एक भी लागू हो और दसरो को काट हैं। काएए (प)	>
6	भी लागू हो और दूसरों को काट दें। कृपया (ए) प्रमाण पत्र अवैध होगा	का बनाए रखने के लिए टिक करें, जो
	प्रमाण पत्र अवैध होगा	12क कर पुष्टि करें इसके बिना पीएसी
	I approve the above purchase on PAC hasis and at-	
	note lick to retain only one out of (h) (c-1) or (c	2)
	others. Please do confirm (a) by ticking it — without यह एकमात्र फर्म है जो इस मह का रिप्पण (कं	which BAC and the same and cross out
	र र गर्य प्राचिमाण र स्मान	हण कर उटा के।
(a)	311	1
	This is the only firm who is manufacturing /stocking	this item
	किसी अन्य फर्म द्वारा समरूप मद निर्मित / विक्रय	नहीं किया जाता है किया
77. 5	उपयोग इसके बदले किया जा सकता है।	हर राज्या आता है, जिसकी
(b)	अथवा	
	A similar article in not manufacturing/sold by any	Other firm which
	कोई अन्य मेक / ब्रांड निम्नलिखित कारणो ( जैसे व	ओईएम / वारंटी को के
Į.	अश्वता अश्वता	
(c-1)	No other make/brand will be suitable for follow OEM/warranty spares	ring tangible reasons (iii
-	OEM/warranty spares): OR	and reasons (like
	Manager Control of the Control of th	
		****



अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छ.ग. All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) Tatibandh, GE Road, Raipur-492 099 (CG) www.aiimsraipur.edu.in

### स्वामित्व प्रमाण पत्र Proprietary Article Certificate

फाड	Proprietary Article ल संख्या और संदर्भ	Certificate
File	Number and Reference	
1	सामाग्री का विवरण	
1	Description of article	Item 1 & its essential consum
2	पूर्वानुमानित मात्रा / वार्षिक आवश्यकता	
2	Forecast of quantity/annual requirement	1
2	उपरोक्त मात्रा हेतु अनुमानित मूल्य	As pen PPRF
3	Approximate estimated value for above	INTOID BOT
4	निर्माता का नाम एवं पता	
4	Maker's name and address	Associable of Cape cod. Inc. USA 124 Bernard E. Saint Jean Drine. East Falmouth, Manuachusetts 02536
	अधिकृत डीलर/स्टाकिस्ट का नाम	East Falmouth, Newsochusetts 02726
5	Name(s) of authorised dealers/stockists	TOTAL CONTRACTOR CONTR
	मैं पी ए सी के आधार एवं उपलोक करें	Anand Brothers
	में पी ए सी के आधार पर उपरोक्त खरीद को स हूं कि:	वीकार करता हूं और यह प्रमाणित करता
	नोट— (बी), (सी—1) या (सी—2) में से केवल एक भी लाग हो और दसरों को कार हैं। उसक (5)	को बनाए रखने के लिए टिक करें, जो
5	भी लागू हो और दूसरों को काट दें। कृपया (ए) प्रमाण पत्र अवैध होगा	टिक कर पुष्टि करें इसके बिना पीएसी
		ACCOS/87 /7
	l approve the above purchase on PAC basis and cer	tify that:-
	Note- Tick to retain only one out of (b), (c-1) or (c-others. Please do confirm (a) by ticking it without	-2) whichever is applicable and cross out
	others. Please do confirm (a) by ticking it — without यह एकमात्र फर्म है जो दस मह का रिप्पण	which PAC certificate will be invalid.
	यह एकमात्र फर्म है जो इस मद का निर्माण / संग्रह	हण कर रहा है।
(a)		
	This is the only firm who is manufacturing /stocking AND	this item.
	किसी अन्य फर्म दाया सम्प्रहार एक किस्	
	किसी अन्य फर्म द्वारा समरूप मद निर्मित / विक्रय उपयोग इसके बदले किया जा सकता है।	नहीं किया जाता है, जिसका
(b)	निया प्राप्त प्राप्त जा सकता है।	A 1 4 1
· /	अथवा A similar article in	
	A similar article in not manufacturing/sold by any used in lieu	other firm, which could be
	LIR	
	कोई अन्य मेक / गंद कि कि	
	कोई अन्य मेक / ब्रांड निम्नलिखित कारणो ( जैसे इ	ओईएम / वारंटी के) के लिए
(a. 1)	कोई अन्य मेक / ब्रांड निम्नलिखित कारणो ( जैसे व उपयुक्त नहीं होगा। अथवा	
(c-1)	No other make/brand will be suitable for follow	
c-1)	कोई अन्य मेक / ब्रांड निम्नलिखित कारणो ( जैसे व उपयुक्त नहीं होगा। अथवा No other make/brand will be suitable for follow OEM/warranty spares): OR	

1		-	1
6 (c)	कोई अन्य मेक / ब्रांड निम्नलिखित कारणों से उपर् पीएसी पिछले खरीद में भी दिया गया था, तो कृपया स्रोतों का पता लगाने के लिए प्रयास करें) तथा No other make/brand will be suitable for following int was also given in the last procurement cycle, please also since then to locate more sources):	इसके बाद से अधिक angible reasons (if PAC	
		· Out that a transmission of the construction	
, sar ×	प्रस्ताव के लिए वित्त शाखा की सहमति का संदर्भ (कार्रवाई भंडार और लेखा विभाग द्वारा की जायेगी)		
7	Reference of concurrence of finance wing to the proposal (Action will be taken by stores & Account Department)		********
-			

पिछले तीन सालो में इस मत हो) History of PAC purchase c	द की पीएसी खरीद व of this item for past thro	ज इतिहास नीचे दिया ee years may be given l	जा सकता है (यदि कोई pelow (if any)
प्रदायक का नाम Name of the Supplier	NA		
आदेश / निविदा संदर्भ और दिनांक Order/Tender reference & Date	आदेशित मात्रा Quantity Ordered	आादेश पर मूल दर (₹) Basic Rate on order (Rs.)	प्रतिकूल प्रदर्शन रिपोर्ट अगर कोई हो Adverse Performance Reported if any

अनुमोदन करने वाले प्राधिकारी का हस्ताक्षर
दिनांक 22.6.2020 अधिकारी का पदनाम Assistant Cofesion

Tender Inviting Authority: Sr. Procurement Cum Stores Officer AlIMS Raipur

Name of Work: Tender for Supply of Automated Microplate Absorbance Readers (Elx8008IU) and Other Consumable Items Under PAC for Microbiology Department at AIIMS Raipur

Contract No: AllMS/R/CS/Micro/21/117/PAC

Name of the Company: Bidder/ Bidding Firm /

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only ) PRICE SCHEDULE

# VIONIDER #		TEXT#	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBE	TEXT	TEXT#	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBE	NON	NUMBER #	ABER # NUMBER #
S. Ö.	Item Description	ttem Code / Make	Quantity	Units	Code	Make & Model	Currency Quoted Convertio Currenc n against y in INR / each Item Other Currenc	Quoted Currenc y in INR / Other Currenc	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	GST in %	TOTAL	TOTAL AMOUNT without Taxes	TOT TA
-	2	က	4	2	7	8	1	12	7	45	α		c
mail:	Automated Microplate Absorbance Reader (ELx8008IU)	1tem1	•	Nos		Ma	Full ConverINR	NR.				0.00	0.00 INR Zero Only
2	Fungitell Kit (FT001)	1tem2	-	Pack of 110 Tests			Full ConvertINR	A.				0.00	0.00 INR Zero Only
က	96 Well Microplate (CA961-1)	1 tem3	5	Pack of 60 Wells Each			Full ConveilNR	N.				0.00	0.00 INR Zero Only
4	1000 UL, racked Tips (PPT10)	1tem4	-	Pack of 8 Racks			Full ConveilNR	N.				00	0.00 INR Zero Only
c)	250 UL, Racked Tips (PPT25)	1 tem5	-	Pack of 10 Racks		u.	Full ConverINR	N.			0	8	0.00 0.00 INR Zero Only
φ	Micro Tube 2.0 ml with looped screw cap (sterile)	1cem6	4	Pack of 25 Pcs Each			Full ConverINR	N.			00:00	18	00 INR Zero Only
Total in Figures	ures										0.00	10	0 0.00 INR Zero Only
uoted Rat	Quoted Rate in Words							=	INR Zero Only				

Self-Declaration for lowest rate (Notorised) (on Rs.100.00 Non-Judical Stamp Paper)

I, (Name of the Authorised Signatory), (Designation of the Signatory) with M/s. (Name of the

Company), do hereby certify that we (the company) or its subsidiaries / designated representatives

have not supplied the product at a cost lower than the quoted in the Tender No. \_\_\_\_\_

to any Government Organization (Centre/ State Government Hopsital / Institute) at a fixed price

lower than the price chargeable under the rate contract of the institute.

We also undertake that any downward revision in MRP/sale Price/ offer to sale to any Government

Organization (Central/State Government Hospital/ Institute, anywhere in India) of the product

during the entire period of Rate Contract, Including any extended periods, will be duly informed to

AIIMS Raipur within one month (30 days) of such price revision, and the same will be passed on to

the institute.

**Authorised Signatory** 

Dseignation

Seal

Date:

Place: